
P,'oIO T-0& 7YO

TEX{AS TURKEY POULTS jN TEXASCROP AND LIVESTOCK
REPORTING SERVICE

Texas Department of Agriculture
Reagan V. Brown, Commissioner

For week ending July 14, 1979

Released: July 19, 1979 United States Department of Agriculture
Economics, Statistics, & Cooperatives Service

NINE STATES

Heavy breed poults hatched for the week end-
ing July 14, 1979, was 233,000, according to
the Texas Crop and Livestock Reporting Service.
This is 22 percent above a year ago, and 18
percent above last week.

Eggs set for heavy breed poult production
was 267,000, up 65 percent above a year ago.

So far this season, 8,242,000 poults have
been hatched, up 4 percent from the same week
last year.

Wilbert H. Walther
Agricultural Statistician In Charge
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The nine states in the weekly program re-
ported a total of 3,141,000 poults hatched,
slightly above last year, but 4 percent
below a week ago.

Eggs set during the week, at 3,920,000 were
18 percent above last year, and slightly
above last week.

Thus far this season, 119,002,000 poults
have been hatched, 13 percent above the
corresponding period last year.

Eldon L. Johnson

Agricultural Statistician
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TURKEYS : EGGS SET AND POULTS HATCHED IN 9 STATES
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------

EGGS SET (000) POULTS HATCHED (000)
---------------------------------------------- -----------------------------------------------------------

WEEK ENDING : CURR WK : WEEK ENDING : CURR WK
STATE --------------------------------------------------: AS % OF :-------------------------------------------------: AS% OF

JUN 16 : JUN 23 : JUN 30 : JUL 7 : JUL 14 : YEAR AGO : JUN 16 : JUN 23 : JUN 30 : JUL 7 : JUL 14 : YEAR AGO
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

CALIF 779 802 810* 644 604 99 : 639 634 647 554 519 93
IOWA 280 241 2/ 2/ 2/ 2/ : 225 214 222 21 161 97
MO : 485 471 462 341 365 116 : 320 321 293 272 285 95
N C : 803 788 794 759 737 113 : 518 534 565 549 570 122
OHIO 2/ 2/ 2/ 2/ 2/ 2/: 2/ 2/ 2/ 2/ 2/ 2/
TEX 411 358 344 2/ 267 165 : 225 165 222 198 233 122
VA 2/ 2/ 2/ 2/ 2/ 2/ : 2/ 2/ 2/ 2/ 2/ 2/
MINN-WIS 1/: 1,561 1,496 1,343 1,177 1,142 102 : 1,202 1,134 1,034 1,015 945 87

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
CURRENT WK :
TOTAL-1979 : 4,955* 4,745 4,559* 3,905 3,920 : 3,692* 3,531 3,476 3,263 3,141

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
COMPARABLE :
PREV YR : 4,900 4,492 3,987 3,573 3,319 : 3,513 3,422 3,185 2,791 3,134

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
PERCENT OF
PREY YR : 101 106 114 109 118 : 105 103 109 117 100

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
SEPT 1,1978:
TO DATE
TOTAL : 166,275* 171,020* 175,579* 179,484* 183,404 : 105,591* 109,122* 112,598* 115,861* 119,002

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -----------------------------------------
COMPAPABLE
PREV YR : 146,786 151,278 155,265 158,838 162,157 : 92,449 95,871 99,056 101,847 104,981

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

PREV YR : 113 113 113 113 113 : 114 114 114 114 113
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

1/ MINN & WISC COMBINED TO AVOID DISCLOSURE OF INDIVDUAL OPERATIONS
2/ CONFIDENTIAL
* REVISED


